

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC95944

**LATASHA JOHNSON,
Appellant,**

v.

**KOHNER PROPERTIES,
Respondent.**

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County
Associate Circuit Court
The Honorable Judy Draper

BRIEF OF THE METROPOLITAN ST. LOUIS
EQUAL HOUSING & OPPORTUNITY COUNCIL, WASHINGTON
UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW CIVIL RIGHTS & COMMUNITY JUSTICE
CLINIC, CATHOLIC LEGAL ASSISTANCE MINISTRY, AND ST. LOUIS
UNIVERSITY CIVIL LITIGATION CLINIC
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

Zachary Schmook #59555
Kalila Jackson, #61964
Samuel Hoff Stragand, #69370
METROPOLITAN ST. LOUIS EQUAL
HOUSING & OPPORTUNITY COUNCIL
1027 South Vandeventer Avenue, 6thFloor
St. Louis, Missouri 63110

Karen Tokarz #27516
WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
CIVIL RIGHTS & COMMUNITY JUSTICE CLINIC
One Brookings Drive
St. Louis, Missouri 63130

Amy Diemer, #38249
Donanld Beimdiek, #15873
Stephen Novak, #26816
Stephanie Lummus, #64999
CATHOLIC LEGAL ASSISTANCE MINISTRIES
100 N. Tucker Blvd., Suite 726
St. Louis, MO 63101-1915

John J. Ammann, #34308
Brendan D. Roediger, #60585
SAINT LOUIS UNIVERSITY LEGAL CLINIC
100 North Tucker, Suite 704
St. Louis, Mo. 63101

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
POINTS RELIED ON	4
ARGUMENTS	5
I. The implied warranty of habitability defense is an essential tool for ensuring quality housing throughout Missouri.	5
II. Missouri law does not require tenants raising the implied warranty of habitability to escrow rent money into the court or vacate possession of the property.....	7
III. The implied warranty of habitability fails to meet its goal of preserving and maintaining an adequate supply of habitable dwellings when tenants are unable to effectively raise defenses in eviction actions.	9
A. An empirical study of eviction cases conducted by EHOc and the Washington University School of Law Civil Rights & Community Justice Clinic shows that tenants are currently extremely unlikely to successfully defend against an eviction action.	10
B. Tenants face significant hurdles in effectively raising their defenses.....	12
C. Comparing the St. Louis results to other studies shows that Missouri tenants are more disadvantaged than tenants in other areas of the country.....	14
CONCLUSION	17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Detling v. Edelbrock, 671 S.W.2d 265 (Mo. Banc. 1984) 5, 6, 7, 8, 16

King v. Moorehead, 495 S.W.2d 65 (Mo. Ct. App. 1973) 6, 7, 8, 9, 16

Reed v. Labor and Indus. Relations Com'n, 789 S.W.2d 19 (Mo. banc 1990)13

Statutes

§ 535.160, RSMo.....10

§ 517.011, RSMo.13

§ 517.031m, RSMo.14

Secondary Sources

Form 101 – Affidavit and Complaint in Unlawful Detainer,
22nd Circuit Court, [http://www\[.\]stlcircuitcourt.com/CourtForms/form101.pdf](http://www[.]stlcircuitcourt.com/CourtForms/form101.pdf)
(last visited April 6, 2016)..... 13

Form 1102 – Affidavit and Statement in Landlord Case, 22nd Circuit Court, St. Louis,
Missouri, [http://www\[.\]stlcircuitcourt.com/CourtForms/form1102.pdf](http://www[.]stlcircuitcourt.com/CourtForms/form1102.pdf)
(last visited April 6, 2016).....13

Russel Engler, *Connecting Self-Representation to Civil Gideon: What Existing Data
Reveal About When Counsel is Most Needed*, 37 Fordham Urb. L.J 37, 48 (2010)
(internal citations omitted).....14

Lucia Walinchus, “Tenants on trial: Investigation shows landlords win 95 percent of
eviction cases.” *The Journal Record* (December 31, 2015), *available at*
[http://journalrecord\[.\]com/2015/12/31/tenants-on-trial-investigation-shows-landlords-
win-95-percent-of-cases-law/](http://journalrecord[.]com/2015/12/31/tenants-on-trial-investigation-shows-landlords-win-95-percent-of-cases-law/).....15

Chicago-Kent College Class of 2004 Honors Scholar, *No Time for Justice: A Study of Chicago's Eviction Court*, Lawyers' Committee for Better Housing (Dec. 2003), available at [http://lcbh\[.\]org/images/2008/10/chicago-eviction-court-study.pdf](http://lcbh[.]org/images/2008/10/chicago-eviction-court-study.pdf).....15

Steven Gunn, Note, *Eviction Defense for Poor Tenants: Costly Compassion or Justice Served?*, 13 Yale L. & Pol'y Rev. 385, 411, 414 tbl. 18 (1995).....15

Boston Bar Association Task Force on Expanding the Civil Right to Counsel, *The Importance of Representation in Eviction Cases and Homelessness Prevention* (March 2012), available at [http://www\[.\]bostonbar.org/docs/default-document-library/bba-crtc-final-3-1-12.pdf](http://www[.]bostonbar.org/docs/default-document-library/bba-crtc-final-3-1-12.pdf).....16
